
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board
Place: The Cotswold Space
Date: Thursday 10 January 2019
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick and West Ashton.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, 01225 718504 or 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Graham Payne, Drynham (Chairman)
Cllr Deborah Halik, Lambrok
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Paxcroft
Cllr David Halik, Grove
Cllr Peter Fuller, Park

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for
[...]
 meeting held on 8 November 2018.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 44)

To include the following:

a) Polling District and Polling Place Review
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Authority – video link provided by 

the service

5  Visiting Cabinet Member and Health Developments in 
Trowbridge 

Councillor Jerry Wickham, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Public Health and Public Protection, will be in attendance to discuss 
matters relating to his portfolio in respect of the Trowbridge area.

6  Splitz Support Service 

To receive a presentation from the Director of the Splitz Support 
Service which delivers support services to adults and young people 
experiencing the trauma of domestic abuse and sexual violence.

7  Partner Updates (Pages 45 - 50) 7.05pm

To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following:

a) Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
b) Wiltshire Police
c) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
d) Town and Parish Councils
e) Local Youth Network
f) Safer and Supportive Communities Group
g) Health and Wellbeing Group
h) Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group

8  Funding (Pages 51 - 58) 7.20pm

Funding Summary Attached

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cBU3sG2Mrwo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cBU3sG2Mrwo
https://www.splitz.org/
https://www.splitz.org/


Page 4

8a  Community Grants 

i) Foragers Farm – Oasis Longmeadow Community 
Garden - £1403.64

ii) Wiltshire Armed Forces and Veterans Committee – 
Wilts Armed Forced Veterans Event Equipment - 
£873.60

iii) LYN Referred Grant, Trowbridge Sea Cadets – 
Provision of Equipment - £2000.00

8b  Youth Grants (Pages 59 - 62)

i) YFC – Connect Mentoring Project - £4500.00 
recommended by LYN subject to conditions

ii) Love Sound – DJ Workshops - £1000.00 
recommended by LYN

iii) GOFISH – Boomerang project - £500.00 
recommended by LYN.

iv) Trowbridge Sea Cadets – Rent support and 
equipment - £500.00 recommended by LYN.

8c  Health and Wellbeing Grants (Pages 63 - 74)

i) Disabled On Line – Supported computer access for 
the Trowbridge area disabled and special needs 
clients - £3965.00 (recommendation to be 
reported at meeting)

ii) Wiltshire Racial Equality Council – West Wilts 
Community Club, Community Development 
Worker post - £1800.00 (recommendation to be 
reported at meeting)

8d  Member-Led Projects (Pages 75 - 102)

i) Cllr Graham Payne - Trowbridge Carnival and 
Community Event Storage Container - £3842.00

ii) Cllr David Halik - Community Minibus - £10,000.00

8e  Community Area Transport Group (Pages 103 - 112)

To consider any CATG recommendations for funding and to 
note the CATG minutes. 

Issue 6452 Conversion FP TROW13 to allow cycling - 
Recommendation to area board to agree £1000 funding 
subject to £500 contribution from TTC

9  National Armed Forced Day (Pages 113 - 116)

To receive a report and funding proposal for participation with the 
National Armed Forces Day events in June 2019.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6452


Page 5

10  Bowyers Site and County Hall East Wing 

To receive any additional updates on the development sites in the 
community area.

11  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN
Date: 8 November 2018
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott Tel: 01225 718504 Email: kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, 
Cllr David Halik and Cllr Peter Fuller

Total in attendance: 30

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Prior to commencement of the meeting attention was drawn to the model display of the 
HMS Avon Vale which had been acquired by the Trowbridge White Ensign Society 
following an area board grant.

A minute’s silence was also held to mark the upcoming 100th anniversary of the armistice 
of WW1, and all those lost to war and conflict.

40  Apologies

An apology was received from Councillor Stewart Palmen

41  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 were presented and 
after consideration, it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

42  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

43  Chairman's Announcements

Attention was drawn to the announcements on the council’s banning of the 
release of helium balloons and sky lanterns on its land, which could have 
significant detrimental impact on livestock, and upcoming council events to 
discuss the council’s aims for the forthcoming year.

44  Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner

Due to an unexpected personal matter, the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner was not able to be in attendance. 

45  Petition - Mr Dennis Kidd - Elm Grove Farm

A petition was received from Mr Dennis Kidd in relation to proposals in the 
Wiltshire Housing Sites Allocation Plan DPD, specifically around Queen 
Elizabeth II Field. The petition had received 348 signatures from local residents.

The Chairman read out a note prepared from the council’s legal department 
noting that while the area board could receive the petition it could not debate or 
reopen the matter as it had been determined by Cabinet and then Full Council in 
July 2018.

Mr Kidd then presented his petition. He highlighted the proposed loss of the 
significant green area, its use as a recreational areas, the impact of increased 
traffic on Wiltshire Drive where there had been many accidents, questions 
regarding the need for a new school, and the legacy of the London Olympics.

The petition was therefore received and, along with a representation from Mr 
Kidd, would be provided to the Council has part of the consultation in to the 
schedule of proposed changes to the housing site allocations plan.

A question was also received from Mr Keith Conway which would also be 
submitted to the consultation for a response.

46  Partner Updates

Updates from partners were received as follows:

i. Wiltshire Police
The written update was noted. 

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The written update was noted. 

Page 8



Page 3 of 6

iii. Town and Parish Councils
The report from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. It was highlighted 
that the report was in advance of the town’s policy and resources 
committee, and that resolutions might differ from those recommended in 
the report.

It was also reported that Hilperton’s Neighbourhood Plan had been 
approved in a referendum with over 90% support. Cllr Clark praised the 
work of the steering group over the past three years, and recommended 
that other parishes consider using consultants to assist with the 
preparation of a plan, which had shortened the preparation time 
considerably.

iv. Local Youth Network
No meetings had been held since the last area board, but two grants 
would be considered at Minute 48.

It was also agreed that an agenda item and debate on how to develop the 
most effective and strategic approach to youth grants would be included 
on an agenda as soon as was appropriate, including once the review of 
area boards and community areas concluded.

v. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group
It was stated that the latest arranged meeting with the consultants for the 
plans had had to be delayed due to staff availability, with a new meeting 
to take place on 4 December 2018.

vi. Trowbridge Community Area Future
The written update from TCAF was received, and it was noted that an 
apprentice to work with the team had now been recruited.

vii. Safer and Supportive Communities Group
The group met on 5 November 2018 and discussed actions taking to 
tackle anti-social behaviour, the enforcement of the public space 
protection order, the activities of the 17 active street pastors, and work on 
homelessness in advance of the winter months. The next meeting was on 
6 February 2019.

viii. Health and Wellbeing Group
The group met on 23 October 2018 with the minutes of the meeting 
included with the agenda papers for consideration. The next meeting 
would be held on 8 January 2019. Attention was also drawn to some 
planned events, including a Christmas party in Studley Green on 12 
December 2018.

47  Community Grants

The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 

Page 9



Page 4 of 6

Grant Scheme 2018/19.

HELP Counselling Services
The sum of £229.00 was requested for a new printer. On the motion of 
Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor David Halik, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £229.00 to HELP Counselling Services

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria

48  Youth Grants

The Area Board considered the following applications Youth Grants

The Pound Arts Trust Ltd
The sum of £2207.05 was requested for the Wiltshire Voices Trowbridge project. 
On the motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Stephen 
Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £2207.05 to The Pound Arts Trust Ltd.

Reason
The application met the LYN Grant Criteria

49  Health and Wellbeing Grants

The Area Board considered the following Health and Wellbeing applications.

i. Trowbridge Community Area Future
The sum of £2934.60 was requested for the BA14 Kindness Café project. On 
the motion of Councillor Stephen Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Horace 
Prickett, it was,

Resolved:
To award the sum of £2934.60 to Trowbridge Community Area Future 
subject to the following conditions:

the service is well advertised across Trowbridge area that;
TCAF looks to the longer-term sustainability of the project, linking in with 
developments on East Wing/other opportunities to relocate to bigger venue in 
future. 

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

Page 10



Page 5 of 6

ii. Alzheimer’s Society
The sum of £1290.00 was requested for a gardening project. On the motion of 
Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Edward Kirk, it was,

Resolved:
To award the sum of £1290.00 to the Alzheimer’s Society

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

50  Member-Led Projects

A project was introduced by Councillor Steve Oldrieve for £1945.00 to purchase 
a storage container for the Friends of Biss Meadow. After discussion and after a 
motion from Councillor Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor David Halik, it was

Resolved
To award the sum of £1945.00 for the Friends of Biss Meadow Storage 
Container

Reason
The application met the appropriate Criteria

51  Community Area Transport Group

The Area Board considered the following issues recommended for approval by 
the Community Area Transport Group as set out in the minutes of the meeting.

i. Issue 5166 – Frome Road/Manor Road
On the motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor David Halik, 
it was,

Resolved:
To award £5000.00 for the introduction of a 20mph speed limit subject to a 
£2500.00 contribution from Trowbridge Town Council.

The Area Board considered the following issues recommended for approval by 
the Community Area Transport Group as set out in the minutes of the meeting.

ii. Issue 6203 – Obstruction of footway, Sycamore Grove
On the motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, 
it was,

Resolved:
To award £750.00 for the installation of bollards subject to a £250.00 
contribution from Trowbridge Town Council. 

Page 11



Page 6 of 6

52  Bath and North East Somerset (BaNES Clean Air Zone

A discussion as held regarding the proposals of Bath and North-East Somerset 
(BANES) Council for introduction of a clean air zone for the parts of the council 
area. Concerns were raised at the impact on the towns of West Wiltshire 
including Trowbridge as the alternative routes cars and HGVs might take to 
avoid the charges of the clean air zone would take them through Wiltshire. It 
was noted by many that a more lasting solution to the problems would be a 
bypass

It was stated a public meeting was being arranged by Dr Andrew Murrison MP to 
discuss the issue, and the Board encouraged residents and organisations to 
respond to the BANES consultation.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

That the Chairman of the Community Area Transport Group would prepare 
a consultation response on behalf of the Area Board;

And the Chairman would contact other areas including Frome  in Somerset 
to discuss potential coordinated responses to the impacts of the BANEs 
proposals.

53  East Wing, County Hall and Bowyers Site

It was reported that the applicants for the Bowyers site were still not in a position 
to move forward with an application or presentation at the present time.

Due to officers on leave there was no update provided regarding the East Wing 
site.

54  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service: 
Further Enquiries to: 
Date Prepared: 
Email: 

Legal and Democratic 
Maggie Mulhall  
21 December 2018 
committee@wiltshire,gov,uk  

 

Polling District and Polling Place Review 
 

(The Polling District and Polling Place Review is distinct from the Electoral Review of 
Wiltshire Council which will determine a pattern of electoral divisions. Please see 
Briefing notes 337, 348 and 366 for details. It is not part of that boundary review or any  
Future parish boundary reviews) 
 

1. This briefing note is provided to advise members of the forthcoming polling district and 
polling place review, and how 
[...]
992, match funding of £1,050 is in place with 
contributions from Trowbridge Carnival Committee, Trowbridge Armed Forces 
Committee and volunteer time to move and secure the equipment. This leaves a 
shortfall of £3,842 which is the amount applied for to the area board.  

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

LYN referred grant Trowbridge Sea 
Cadets

Provision of 
Equipment £2000

This application came to the Local Youth Network for £2500 funding towards 
running costs and replacement boating equipment including Oars, Safety Throw 
lines, Tow Lines, Kayak equipment and Parade Boots for the Sea Cadets.

The LYN recommended £500 towards running costs and proposed the area 
boards Capital pot funded the £2000 for equipment leaving revenue funds 
remaining with the LYN for youth projects.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Page 55



Application ID Applicant Project Proposal HWB 
recommendation

Health and 
Wellbeing Grant

Wiltshire Race 
Equality 
Council

Community Development 
Worker Support for Older 
Peoples community club 
£1,800

To verbally update 
area board

The application is to fund a community development worker (CDW) 4 hours a 
week for 6 months @ £15ph (plus associated costs) to facilitate the West Wilts 
Community Club (WWCC) social group which celebrates African-Caribbean 
culture. Older people in the local community would also be welcome to attend 
community lunches. The project will centre around outreach with WWCC members 
who have become housebound and isolated due to health & social care problems 
including Alzheimer’s, heart problems, poor mental health, cancer and other 
mobility problems. The CDW will give additional support to assess unmet needs, 
work alongside carers or families and support with advice, practical help e.g. 
accompanying to health appointments, completing forms, referrals and follow up, 
challenge institutional racism and ensure clients are aware, understand and can 
access the wider statutory support services. This is a particularly vulnerable group 
of older people who can have difficulties accessing services and in getting the 
support they need. This post will also look to the future sustainability of the WWCC 
including access to all sections of the community.

The Health and Wellbeing Group will consider the application on 8.1.19 and 
make a recommendation to the area board following this time.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application 
ID Applicant Project Proposal Recommendation of 

HWB group

HWB grant
Trowbridge 
Disabled 
Online

Provision of one off 
financial Support to 
achieve financial 
sustainability
£3,965

To be verbally reported 
to the area board.

Disabled On Line provides an essential and independent internet and computer 
access provision to people with disabilities and learning difficulties in Trowbridge. 
The service is provided in a safe café style environment where clients are catered 
for as defined by their specific needs. The success of the service is through the 
provision of a trainer/IT administrator who provides one to one support for clients 
thus enabling them to maximise the benefits personal to them. This project is for 
one off funding for staffing provision for the next year whilst a more sustainable 
funding model is developed. This work is already underway with discussions taking 
place with a number of potential funding bodies.
The service formerly had accommodation at Court Mills however this was 
withdrawn in recent years and funding has had to be secured to rent premises. 
The service has subsequently had to reduce costs reduce to 3 days per week. 
This year the organisation is trying to establish a different funding model based on 

Page 56



part core funding and also introducing charges for the first time. This funding 
application is to enable the service to keep going in the coming year whilst core 
funding 
[...]
2019

Collage created April 2019 May 2019

Community Art project
Commission artistic lead to work with 
Community Areas to create tapestry

December 
2018

February 
2019

Artistic lead work with communities to 
create tapestry

February 
2018 May 2019

Human Poppy
Promotion of event by 
CEMs/Communications team at Wiltshire 
Council

November 
2018 June 2019

Logistics confirmed and booked – transport, 
ponchos, security arrangements etc

November 
2018 May 2019

Page 115



Recommendation:

14.That the Trowbridge Area Board:

I. Notes the report and supports the Community Participation in National Armed 
Forces Day 2019 events project as outlined above

II. Supports the proposal and awards £1495.00 towards the costs of the local 
element of the project.

Mary Cullen, Community Engagement Manager

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Chairman's Announcements
	BriefingNote375
	Service:
	(The Polling District and Polling Place Review is distinct from the Electoral Review of
	Wiltshire Council which will determine a pattern of electoral divisions. Please see
	Briefing notes 337, 348 and 366 for details. It is not part of that boundary review or any
	Future parish boundary reviews)
	1. This briefing note is provided to advise members of the forthcoming polling district and polling place review, and how members can be involved in this process.
	Background
	2. The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 amended the Representation of the People Act 1983 to require the Council to undertake regular reviews of both polling districts and polling places within its area.
	3. The differences between a district, place and station are:
	• A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, (an electoral area being a UK Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral region, a parish, parish ward or an electoral division).
	• A polling place is the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by the Returning Officer. A polli

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN
Date: 10 January 2019
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01225 718504

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr David Halik and 
Cllr Peter Fuller

Cllr Jerry Wickham 

Total in attendance: 29

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Apologies

An apology was received by Councillor Graham Payne. Councillor Horace 
Prickett was therefore in the Chair.

2  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

3  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

4  Chairman's Announcements

Through the Chair there announcements on the forthcoming Polling District and 
Polling Place Review, the ongoing Electoral Review Review of Wiltshire Council 
and a consultation on Wiltshire Council’s proposal regarding special school 
provision.

5  Splitz Support Service

At the request of the Board Fran Lewis, Director of the Splitz Support Service, 
was in attendance to discuss the work of her charitable organisation supporting 
victims of domestic and sexual abuse. The organisation was founded locally and 
now operated across the south west, including winning a tender for a contract in 
Wiltshire in April 2018, entitled the Phoenix Project.

During the presentation details were provided of the ethos of the service, which 
provided among other services places of safety for victims, male and female, via 
single units of accommodation rather than shared refuges, as well as programs 
to support victims and to lead on behavioural change from abusers in order to 
focus on the source of the problem. It was explained this aspect was also 
subject of an extended study in concern with Bristol University. 

The Board received the presentation and thanked Fran Lewis for her update and 
the work being undertaken in Wiltshire and beyond by the service.

6  Visiting Cabinet Member and Health Developments in Trowbridge

Councillor Jerry Wickham, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health 
and Public Protection, was in attendance along with Sarah MacLennan from the 



Page 3 of 8

Clinical Commission Group, providing an update on developments with the East 
Wing site and planned health provision. It was confirmed that a bid for £20million 
of NHS funds for a new build had been successful. This was important as it was 
necessary to expand services locally and significantly increase GP capacity, 
which was low in Trowbridge.

The Board discussed the update, and in response to queries it was confirmed 
there was strong commitment from the Cabinet to deliver on the site, and that 
the CCG was required to assess other sites in the area as part of the due 
diligence to receive the NHS funds. It was stated the new facility would offer a 
number of hospital services, more than is currently available, however in-patient 
beds was not being considered under modern models of care which focused on 
prevention and services directly to the home.

Following the update on the East Wing site Sarah MacLennan delivered a 
presentation on the CCG’s proposals for maternity care provision. It was stated 
that the proposals had been a collaboration of all three hospitals serving the 
area, midwifery centres and feedback from mothers and families, and that it was 
not a cost saving exercise but about delivering an effective service, where 
currently some facilities were underused or inefficiently utilised.

The Board discussed the update. It was stated that Trowbridge Town Council 
had decided to object to the consultation which proposed to close Trowbridge 
maternity unit to births, but to retain antenatal and postnatal care. It was 
confirmed all areas had been assessed for growth of population, travel time, and 
that the proposals had the least overall impact. For Chippenham it was stated 
the proposal would be to close the four post-natal beds.

At the conclusion of discussion the Board thanked Councillor Wickham and 
Sarah MacLennan for their attendance.

7  Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications:

7a  Community Grants

Oasis Longmeadow Community Garden
The sum of £1403.64 was requested by Foragers Farm to create a multi-use 
community centrepiece. On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by 
Councillor Ernie Clark, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1406.64 to Foragers Farm.

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria



Page 4 of 8

Provision of Equipment
The sum of £2000.00 was requested by Trowbridge Sea Cadets for replacement 
boating equipment. On the motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £2000.00 to Trowbridge Sea Cadets.

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria

Wiltshire Armed Forces Veterans Event Equipment
The sum of £873.60 was requested by the Wiltshire Armed Forces and Veterans 
Committee to provide additional tables and chairs for community events. On the 
motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Peter Fuller, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £873.60 to the Wiltshire Armed Forces and Veterans 
Committee.

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria

7b  Member-Led Projects

Replacement Minibus Trowbridge Sports Forum
The sum of £10000.00 was requested to replace a community minibus 
controlled by Active Trowbridge to enable the transportation of residents to 
sporting and no sporting events. On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, 
seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £10000.00 for the provision of a new community 
minibus, to include signage indicating the financial support from the Area 
Board.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

Storage Container, Trowbridge Carnival Committee
The sum of £3842.00 was requested to provide a storage container for 
equipment used by the carnival committee. On the motion of Councillor Steve 
Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor David Halik, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £3842.00 for the proposed storage container.



Page 5 of 8

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

7c  Health and Wellbeing Grants

Community Development Worker Support for Older Peoples community club
The sum of £1800.00 was requested by the Wiltshire Race Equality Council to 
fund a community development worker. The Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommended approving £1326.70 for the community outreach work. On the 
motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1326.70 to the Wiltshire Race Equality Council.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

Provision of one off financial support to achieve financial sustainability
The sum of £3965.00 was requested by the Trowbridge Disabled Online for 
support funding as it explored options to ensure financial sustainability following 
withdrawal of its former accommodation. The Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommended approving £1326.70 be awarded and to defer a decision on the 
remainder requested until the new financial year. On the motion of Councillor 
David Halik, seconded by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1326.70 to the Trowbridge Disabled online.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

Community Development Worker Support for Older Peoples community club
The sum of £1800.00 was requested by the Wiltshire Race Equality Council to 
fund a community development worker. The Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommended approving £1326.70 for the community outreach work. On the 
motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1326.70 to the Wiltshire Race Equality Council.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

7d  Youth Grants

Connect Mentoring
The sum of £4500.00 was requested by Youth For Christ to fund a school 
mentoring project. The Local Youth Network recommended the full amount be 



Page 6 of 8

awarded subject to the service being made available and accessible to all young 
people and that the mentoring activity be faith neutral at all times. On the motion 
of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £4500.00 to the Youth for Christ.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria

DJ Workshops
The sum of £3077.00 was requested by LoveSound to fund a series of 
workshops and a training course. The Local Youth Network recommended the 
£1000.00 be awarded to enable four workshops instead of three and in place of 
the proposed 12 week course, and requested an update to see if after the 
sessions young people were interested in such a course. On the motion of 
Councillot David Halik, seconded by Councillor Edward Kirk, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1000.00 to LoveSound.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria

Boomerang Project
The sum of £3450.00 was requested by GOFISH to fund its Boomerang Project. 
The Local Youth Network £500.00 be awarded to help develop the project. On 
the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £500.00 to GOFISH.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria

Rent Support
The sum of £2500.00 was requested by Trowbridge Sea Cadets for Rent 
support and equipment provision, with the £2000.00 referred to the community 
grants criteria). On the motion of Councillor Peter Fuller, seconded by Councillor 
Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £500.00 to the Trowbridge Sea Cadets.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria



Page 7 of 8

7e  Community Area Transport Group

The notes from the latest meeting of the Community Area Transport Group were 
received. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor David 
Halik, it was,

Resolved:

To agree £1000.00 for Issue 6452, Conversion FP Trow 13 to allow cycling, 
subject to £500.00 contribution from Trowbridge Town Council.

8  Partner Updates

Updates from partners were received as follows:

i. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
The written update on the proposed precept rise was noted.

ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The video update was noted for circulation.

iii. Wiltshire Police
The written report was noted and a further verbal update received from 
Inspector Andy Fee. It was stated that the local community policing team 
was seen as leading the way on tackling modern slavery and human 
trafficking, that training for officers on their new drone would take place 
soon, and that the request for further funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, if approved, would supply an additional three officers for 
the community policing area, including Trowbridge.

iv. Town and Parish Councils
The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was received. It was 
noted that although the policy and resources committee had been 
recommended to support the maternity provision proposal, it had in fact 
registered objections.

An update was provided from North Bradley, where it was stated a new 
councillor had been co-opted onto the council, the Neighbourhood Plan 
was shortly to begin its Regulation 14 consultation, and that discussion 
had been ongoing with Trowbridge Town council regarding the Grass 
Pitch development at Ashton Park.

v. Safer and Supportive Communities Group
A meeting would be held in February 2019.

vi. Health and Wellbeing Group
Updates on recent events were provided.



Page 8 of 8

vii. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group
The written update was noted, along with a further meeting to take place 
on 19 March 2019. It was stated a significant delay had been due to the 
Environment Agency delaying on necessary conditions for the site. It was 
proposed, and agreed, that the Community Engagement Manager should 
draft a letter from the Area Board noting the updates provided by the 
CCG as to the significant health investment that was intended to take 
place on the site, and that the Board believed that the Council should be 
making similarly significant efforts to deliver the site.

9  National Armed Forced Day

A report was received on the preparations for the Wiltshire National Armed 
Forced Day events, which would take place in June 2019 in Salisbury. The 
report outlined suggested proposals for area board contributions to the events.

After discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the report and support the community participation in National 
Armed Forces Day 2019 events projects.

10  Bowyers Site and County Hall East Wing

There were no updates to report regarding the Bowyers site development. In 
respect of East Wing updates were made under minute 5 during the 
presentation of the Cabinet Member and the Clinical Commissioning Group.

11  Urgent items

At the conclusion of the meeting a presentation was made to the Community 
Engagement Manager, Mary Cullen, for whom it would be their last meeting with 
the council. The Board expressed its most sincere thanks and best wishes to 
Mary for all her sterling community work.


